
 
 

 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   
  
6. Reports from Overview and Scrutiny  
 
 None.   
  
 Reports  
 
7. Meeting the Enhanced Biodiversity Duty Obligations (Pages 4 - 17) 



 

 
 (Cabinet Members with Special Responsibility Councillor Parr and Ainscough) 

 
Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 

  
8. Productivity In Local Government - 'Productivity Plan' (Pages 18 - 28) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Phillip Black) 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

  
9. Annual Complaints Report (Pages 29 - 98) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Wood) 

 
Report of Chief Officer – Housing and Property  

  
10. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 99 - 119) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Phillip Black) 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

  
11. Projects and Performance: Q4 2023-24 (Pages 120 - 126) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Report of Chief Executive  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, Gina Dowding, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Peter Jackson, Jean Parr, Catherine Potter, Nick Wilkinson and 
Jason Wood 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on FRIDAY 24 MAY, 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET  

 
 

Meeting the Enhanced Biodiversity Duty Obligations  
4 June 2024 

 
Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To formally set out the City Council’s enhanced statutory responsibilities for biodiversity 
introduced as part of the Environment Act 2021. The Environment Act introduced a new 
Biodiversity Duty for all public authorities. The new Duty requires all public authorities who 
operate in England to consider what they can do to strengthen and enhance biodiversity and 
report on the delivery of these actions. 
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATION OF COUNCILLOR JEAN PARR AND COUNCILLOR JOANNE 
AINSCOUGH   
 
That Cabinet; 
 
(1) Approves the actions set out in ‘Meeting the Biodiversity Duty – First Considerations’ 

report to ensure that the City Council can demonstrate that it intends to take 
appropriate actions to address the enhanced Biodiversity Duty obligations introduced 
by Environment Act 2021.    
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Government has set out its commitment to help the environment in a series of 
plans and legislation to improve and protect nature. Central to this is the 25 Year 
Environment Plan (25YEP) published in 2018. The Plan establishes the Government’s 
goal for improving the natural environment within a generation, leaving it in a better 
state that it currently is. 
 

1.2 The legislative driver to deliver these ambitions is provided by the Environment Act 
2021. This gained Royal Assent in November 2021 and provides the legal framework 
for environmental protection in the UK following the UK’s withdrawal from the European 
Union. Importantly the Act sets clear statutory targets for the recovery of the natural 
world in four priority areas: air quality, biodiversity, water, and waste, and includes an 
important new target to reverse the decline in species abundance by the end of 2030. 
It sets in law new tools that Natural England and others can use to help meet those 
targets. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



 
 

1.3 Central to this is a new legal duty for all public authorities (including Councils) to further 
the ‘general biodiversity objective’ – that is, to conserve and enhance biodiversity – the 
Biodiversity Duty. 
 

1.4 The original Biodiversity Duty on local authorities is included in the Natural Environment 
and Rural Communities (NERC) Act (2006). Section 40 of the original NERC Act placed 
a duty on public authorities to have regard: 

“so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of [the public authority’s] 
functions, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity”.  

 
1.5 An extended ‘biodiversity duty’ was introduced by the Environme
[...]
nd Democratic Services). Initially, officers within the Planning and Climate Change 
Service will be available to advise other Services of their responsibilities under the Duty. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation 

 
3.1 The First Considerations Report and Actions were prepared with the benefit of cross-

service discussion. Officers advise that it would be appropriate to publish the First 
Consideration Report on the City Council’s website to demonstrate to the community 
and other stakeholders what action the City Council is committing to in order to meet 
its obligations.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

 Option 1: Cabinet approves the 
actions set out in ‘Meeting the 
Biodiversity Duty – First 
Considerations’ (Appendix 1 to 
this report) to ensure that it can 
demonstrate that it has taken 
appropriate action to address 
new Biodiversity Duty obligations 
introduce by Environment Act 
2021.    

Option 2: Cabinet does not 
approve the actions set out in 
‘Meeting the Biodiversity Duty – 
First Considerations’ (Appendix 1 
to this report) to ensure that it can 
demonstrate that it has taken 
appropriate action to address new 
Biodiversity Duty obligations 
introduce by Environment Act 
2021.    

Advantages The Council sets itself a clear set 
of actions that should enable it to 
demonstrate that it has acted 
responsibly and appropriately to 
address the new Biodiversity 
Duty introduced by the 
Environment Act whilst also 
demonstrating actions to address 
its own declaration of an 
Ecological Emergency.  
 

None apparent.    

Disadvantages None apparent. The Council will not have 
committed to achieving a clear set 
of actions that should enable it to 
demonstrate that it has acted 
responsibly and appropriately to 
address the new Biodiversity Duty 
introduced by the Environment Act 
whilst also demonstrating actions 
to address its own declaration of 
an Ecological Emergency.  
 

Risks In describing its intentions to 
address the new obligations and 
publishing its First 
Considerations Report the 
Council will be committing itself to 
actions that it will need to 
resource.  
 

The Council may be criticised or 
censured by government for not 
preparing a First Consideration 
Report when the need to do so is 
clearly set out by the Environment 
Act 2021.    

 
5.0 Officer Preferred Option and Conclusion 

 
5.1 The preferred option is Option 1: Cabinet approves the actions set out in ‘Meeting the 

Biodiversity Duty – First Considerations’ (Appendix 1 to this report) to ensure that it can 
demonstrate that it has taken appropriate action to address new Biodiversity Duty 
obligations introduce by Environment Act 2021.   
 

5.2 In doing so the Council will have sets itself a clear set of actions that should enable it 
to demonstrate that it has acted responsibly and appropriately to address the new 
Biodiversity Duty introduced by the Environment Act whilst also demonstrating actions 

Page 7



to address its own declaration of an Ecological Emergency. 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Council Plan  
The objectives of the report support and complement The Council Plan’s Ambition 1.4 
“Respecting Nature” on Ecology & Biodiversity to “increase biodiversity, protect our district’s 
unique ecology and ensure the habitat provided for wildlife is maintained”. 
 
Planning & Climate Change Service Business Plan 2024-2025 
The objectives of the report support and complement the Service Business Plan objective 1.4 
on Respecting Nature. This sets Service priorities aligned with the Council Plan that aim to 
integrate the new Biodiversity Officer role into service to help deliver net gains across the 
district. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly identifiable as a consequence of this report, however the purpose of the rep
[...]
al Government 
request, from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC).  
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision x Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is pubic 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CLLR PHILLIP BLACK 

(1) That Cabinet delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader, to finalise and submit the Productivity Plan. 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the content of the Council’s 
Productivity Plan in response to the Productivity in Local Government 
request, from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC).   

 

1.2 It should be noted that this version is draft and full endorsement is required 
before the Productivity Plan is submitted by 19th July 2024.  

 

1.3 The Government is reviewing productivity across all public services and local 
government is included in this exercise. The recent Local Government 
Finance Settlement announced that councils would be asked to produce 
productivity plans. A letter received 16th April 2024 formally started that 
process with a submission deadline for plans on the 19th July 2024. 

 

1.4 The draft Productivity Plan is based on up-to-date documentation including 
the recently published Council Plan 2024 – 2027, Medium Term Financial 

Page 17 Agenda Item 8



Strategy and OBR – Fit for the Future programmes. All of which clearly 
demonstrate productivity via processes and services that have been 
democratically approved. 

 

1.5 No formal template or list of criteria was provided for Productivity Plans. 
Although plans should be no longer than 4 pages in length. 

 

1.6 The plan should reflect on what has already been done in recent years, 
alongside future plans and methods and metrics that monitor delivery.  

 

 

2.0 Proposal Details 

2.1 The Productivity Plan is structured to reflect the request from DLUHC. All 
content is structured under 4 key headings provided by DLUHC: 

 

 How have you transformed the way you design and deliver services to 
make better use of resources 

 How you plan to take advantage of technology and make better use of 
data to improve decision making, service design and use of resources 

 Your plans to reduce wasteful spend within your organisation and 
systems.  

 The barriers preventing progress that the Government can help 
reduce or remove.  

 

2.2 The Council’s Productivity Plan will respond to these key categories with an 
independent approach with language appropriate to the Council Plan and 
associated processes that are already delivering productivity. 

 

2.3 The final Productivity Plan will be uploaded onto the Council’s website and 
will reinforce details within The Council Plan 2024-2027.  

 

2.4 The final Productivity Plan will include metrics and key performance indicators 
to showcase how progress is monitored. This will again reflect details already 
in place and in development within the Council Plan 2024-2027. 

 

2.5 The Productivity Plan will be reviewed and assessed regularly with the 
expectation that this will become part of the existing Council Plan review and 
delivery.  

 

2.6 Individual plans will not be rated or scored. Although central government will 
identify common and re occurring themes as well as good practice for shared 
learning across the sector.  

 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Portfolio Holders have worked with Officers to produce the Productivity Plan. 
The Productivity Plan highlights aspects of the Council Plan where wider 
consultation has taken place.   

Page 18



4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 Option 1: Endorse the Productivity 
Plan for submission.  

Option 2: Do not endorse the 
Productivity Plan for submission.  

Advantages 
If endorsed, officers will be able to 
finalise the Productivity Plan and 
submit of time. 

No specific advantages are 
identified for this option. Although 
this could enable further re drafting 
in time for the submission 
deadline.  

Disadvantages 
No specific disadvantages are 
identified for this option. 

The Council must submit its 
productivity plan by the submission 
date. 

Risks 
None identified. None identified.  

 

5.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

5.1 The recommended option is to proceed with endorsing the Productivity Plan 
so that officers can submit the final version (Option 1). 

 

6.0  Conclusion 

6.1 The report provides details of the reasons for creating the Productivity Plan 
and outlines the content of the document.  Cabinet endorsement will enable 
officers to submit the Productivity Plan to DLUHC which reflects the Council 
Plan 2024-2027.  

 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The Productivity Plan mirrors current Policy Framework and will contribute to strategic and 
financial decision-making already set out in the Council Plan 2024-2027.  
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

No direct impact.  

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
No legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

No financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

Page 19



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

No HR implications arising directly from this report. 

Information Services: 

No ICT implications arising directly from this report. 

Property: 

No property implications arising directly from this report. 

Open Spaces: 

No open spaces implications arising directly from this report.   

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Appendix A: Lancaster City Council 
Productivity Plan 

Contact Officer: Mark Davies 
Telepho
[...]
 Code of 
Practice from the Housing Ombudsman and Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, 
including share performance information and required / voluntary self-assessments.  Following 
the report Cabinet are required to publish a statement in relation to complaints. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision x Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF Cllr Jason Wood 

(1) That Cabinet notes the proposal set out in this report and approves the 
principles and approach to complaint handling across the Council. 

(2) That Cabinet provide a publishable statement on the Council’s complaints 
handling as indicated at 8.2 of the Code. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 As a stock-retained Local Authority the Council must comply with direction 
from both the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO), and 
also the Housing Ombudsman (HO). 

1.2 In recent years the HO has developed a more robust approach to complaint 
handling which housing providers must adhere to. This has included an 
annual published self-assessment of performance and a more rigorous and 
high-profile approach to investigating and dealing with complaints. This has 
resulted in a large increase in determinations issued by the HO, the 
publication of these outcomes, and clear expectations that housing providers 
provide evidence of resolution of issues and clear learning. 

1.3 In September 2023 the HO and LGSCO announced they would be joining 
forces through a combined Complaints Code. This became effective from 1st 
April 2024 and effectively aligns corporate complaint handling requirements 
(as overseen by the LGSO) with many of the outcomes already required of 
the housing service.  

Page 28Agenda Item 9



1.4 The new Complaints Code1 is published separately by the HO and LGSCO 
but the content of each publication is aligned and sets out clear guidance for 
complaint handling and the expectations around governance an
[...]
n annual report for non-housing related complaints 
(LGSCO) be produced annually from 2024/25 onwards.  

2.7 To support delivery of an improved and compliant complaints service across 
the council the Granicus IT system has been developed (and continues to be 
developed) to support effective administration and monitoring of complaints.  

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Complaint handling performance for our housing service has been shared 
with the Council Housing Advisory Group in April – comprising members, 
tenants and partner organisations.  Performance was noted. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 Option 1: That the approach to 
complaint code compliance as 
set out in this report be 
approved  

Option 2: That an alternative 
approach to complaint handling 
be proposed  

Advantages 
Reassurance remains in place 
with regard to housing 
complaints, and the Council 
uses the voluntary requirements 
of the code to improve and 
standardise complaint handling 
across the wider Council with a 
view to compliance within 12 
months time, in preparation for 
the LGSCO mandating this 
requirement 

Unknown 

Disadvantages 
The Council accepts current 
non-compliance as a realistic 
position for non-housing 
complaints with a view to 
continuous improvement. 

Unknown 

Risks 
Inconsistency of complaint 
handling while new processes 
are bedded in. 

Unknown  

5.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

5.1 Option 1: this allows officers to work towards a realistic plan for full 
compliance across the Council. 

                                                           
2 Lancaster City Council Complaints Policy: 

(https://www.lancaster.gov.uk/assets/attach/13330/Lancaster-City-Council-Complaints-Policy-April-

2024.pdf)  

Page 30

https://www.lancaster.gov.uk/assets/attach/13330/Lancaster-City-Council-Complaints-Policy-April-2024.pdf
https://www.lancaster.gov.uk/assets/attach/13330/Lancaster-City-Council-Complaints-Policy-April-2024.pdf


6.0  Conclusion 

6.1 Generally, residents who have reached the stage of making a formal 
complaint against the Council are using this mechanism to show genuine and 
reasonable dissatisfaction. Effective complaint handling and the adoption of a 
positive complaints culture offers vital feedback on service delivery and 
should be treated as an opportunity for improvement.  

6.2 The joint Complaint Code adopted by the HO and LGCSO provides clarity in 
this area. It prioritises open, transparent communication with complainants; 
consistency in responses and response times; accessibility for complainants; 
and a strong focus on evidenced learning from complaints.  

6.3 The proposal set out in this report outlines the Council’s commitment to 
effective complaint handling, confirms in which areas the Council is already 
compliant, and outlines an ambition for full compliance.   

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Lancaster City Council, Corporate Plan 2024-2027 – A Co-operative, Kind, and Responsible 
Council.  
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

No known implications. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

The Council needs to have a robust and clear complaints process and it needs to ensure that 
it follows the process. If the compliant process is robust and clear, then dissatisfaction can be 
adequately addressed and dealt with. If not, then complainants are likely to progress matters 
to the LGSCO. 

The LGSCO has a wide remit and can cover a number of complaints about different issues 
such as debt enforcement, housing and council tax benefit claims, housing allocation 
schemes, planning, anti-social behaviour, council tax and business rates and parking. The 
LGSCO also has power to order disclosure of information (s29(2) LGA 1974) and has power 
to recommend remedies which may include putting the complainant back in the position that 
t
[...]
of 

Digital Programme) 

This project is currently on hold. On hold N/A H H H 

 

Page 125


	Agenda
	7 Meeting the Enhanced Biodiversity Duty Obligations
	8 Productivity In Local Government - 'Productivity Plan'
	Appendix A Productivity Plan

	9 Annual Complaints Report
	Appendix A_ Housing Ombudsman Self Assessment 2024
	Appendix B_Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Self Assessment
	Appendix C_2023-24 - Housing Complaints Annual Report and Service Improvement

	10 Strategic Risk Management
	Appendix A Strategic Risk Report - 09.02.24
	Appendix B Strategic Risk Register - 09.05.24
	Appendix C Strategic Risk Report - RESTRICTED - 09.02.24
	Appendix D Strategic Risk Register - RESTRICTED - 09.05.24

	11 Projects and Performance: Q4 2023-24
	Appendix A - Q4 Performance Report 2023-24
	Appendix B - Q4 Projects Report 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  4TH JUNE 2024 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, 

Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Peter Jackson, Jean Parr, 
Catherine Potter and Jason Wood 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Nick Wilkinson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Joanne Wilkinson Chief Officer - Housing and Property 
 Maurice Brophy Service Manager - Planning and Housing Strategy 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16 April 2024 were approved as a correct 

record. 
  
2 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point 
  
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
 It was noted that Councillor Parr had been delayed and with the agreement of the meeting 

the Chair suggested a revision to the order of the agenda with the item on Biodiversity 
Duty Obligations, which was in the names of Councillors Ainscough and Parr, considered 
following Councillor Parr’s arrival. 
  

  
5 PRODUCTIVITY IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT - 'PRODUCTIVITY PLAN'  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Phillip Black) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive to endorse the council’s Productivity 
Plan, in response to the Productivity in Local Government request, from the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC). 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 



CABINET 4TH JUNE 2024 
 

were set out in the report as follows: 
 

 Option 1: Endorse the 
Productivity Plan for 
submission. 

Option 2: Do not endorse the 
Productivity Plan for submission. 

Advantages If endorsed, officers will be 
able to finalise the 
Productivity Plan and submit 
of time. 

No specific advantages are 
identified for this option. Although 
this could enable further re 
drafting in time for the 
submission deadline. 

Disadvantages No specific disadvantages 
are identified for this option. 

The Council must submit its 
productivity plan by the 
submission date. 

Risks None identified. None identified. 

 
The recommended option is to proceed with endorsing the Productivity Plan so that 
officers can submit the final version (Option 1). 
 
Councillor Phillip Black proposed, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox:- 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the finalising and submission of the Productivity Plan be delegated to the 

Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader. 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 

 
The Productivity Plan mirrors current Policy Framework and will contribute to strategic 
and financial decision-making already set out in the Council Plan 2024-2027.  Cabinet 
endorsement will enable officers to submit the Productivity Plan to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  

  
 Councillor Parr joined the meeting during consideration of the following item. 

  
  
6 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Wood) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer- Housing and Property to provide an 
update on changes to complaints handling in line with the new joint Code of Practice 
from the Housing Ombudsman and Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, 
including share performance information and required / voluntary self-assessments.  
 



CABINET 4TH JUNE 2024 
 

The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

 Option 1: That the approach to 
complaint code compliance as set 
out in this report be approved 

Option 2: That an 
alternative approach to 
complaint handling be 
proposed 

Advantages Reassurance remains in place 
with regard to housing 
complaints, and the Council uses 
the voluntary requirements of the 
code to improve and standardise 
complaint handling across the 
wider Council with a view to 
compliance within 12 months 
time, in preparation for the 
LGSCO mandating this 
requirement 

Unknown 

Disadvantages The Council accepts current non-
compliance as a realistic position 
for non-housing complaints with a 
view to continuous improvement. 

Unknown 

Risks Inconsistency of complaint 
handling while new processes are 
bedded in. 

Unknown 

 
Option 1 is the preferred officer option as this allows officers to work towards a realistic 
plan for full compliance across the Council. 
 
Councillor Wood proposed, seconded by Councillor Caroline Jackson:- 
 
“That recommendation 1 as set out in the report be approved with recommendation 2 
revised to read: that Cabinet delegate the ability to provide a publishable statement to 
Chief Officer for Housing and Property in consultation with the portfolio holder with 
responsibility for Complaints.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Cabinet notes the proposal set out in this report and approves the principles 

and approach to complaint handling across the Council. 
 
(2)      That Cabinet delegate the ability to provide a publishable statement to Chief 

Officer for Housing and Property in consultation with the portfolio holder with 
responsibility for Complaints. 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer – Housing and Property 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 



CABINET 4TH JUNE 2024 
 

 
The decision is consistent with the Council Plan priority of A Co-operative, Kind, and 
Responsible Council. 
 
Effective complaint handling and the adoption of a positive complaints culture offers vital 
feedback on service delivery and should be treated as an opportunity for improvement. 
The joint Complaint Code adopted by the HO and LGCSO provides clarity in this area. It 
prioritises open, transparent communication with complainants; consistency in 
responses and response times; accessibility for complainants; and a strong focus on 
evidenced learning from complaints. The proposals set out in the report outline the 
Council’s commitment to effective complaint handling, confirms in which areas the 
Council is already compliant, and outlines an ambition for full compliance. 
 

  
7 MEETING THE ENHANCED BIODIVERSITY DUTY OBLIGATIONS  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillors Parr and Ainscough) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change to 
formally set out the City Council’s enhanced statutory responsibilities for biodiversity 
introduced as part of the Environment Act 2021. The Environment Act introduced a new 
Biodiversity Duty for all public authorities. The new Duty requires all public authorities 
who operate in England to consider what they can do to strengthen and enhance 
biodiversity and report on the delivery of these actions. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

 Option 1: Cabinet approves 
the actions set out in 
‘Meeting the Biodiversity Duty 
– First Considerations’ 
(Appendix 1 to this report) to 
ensure that it can 
demonstrate that it has taken 
appropriate action to address 
new Biodiversity Duty 
obligations introduce by 
Environment Act 2021. 

Option 2: Cabinet does not 
approve the actions set out in 
‘Meeting the Biodiversity Duty – 
First Considerations’ (Appendix 
1 to this report) to ensure that it 
can demonstrate that it has 
taken appropriate action to 
address new Biodiversity Duty 
obligations introduce by 
Environment Act 2021. 

Advantages The Council sets itself a clear 
set of actions that should 
enable it to demonstrate that 
it has acted responsibly and 
appropriately to address the 
new Biodiversity Duty 
introduced by the 
Environment Act whilst also 
demonstrating actions to 
address its own declaration 
of an Ecological Emergency. 

None apparent. 

Disadvantages None apparent. The Council will not have 
committed to achieving a clear 



CABINET 4TH JUNE 2024 
 

set of actions that should 
enable it to demonstrate that it 
has acted responsibly and 
appropriately to address the 
new Biodiversity Duty 
introduced by the Environment 
Act whilst also demonstrating 
actions to address its own 
declaration of an Ecological 
Emergency. 

Risks In describing its intentions to 
address the new obligations 
and publishing its First 
Considerations Report the 
Council will be committing 
itself to actions that it will 
need to resource. 

The Council may be criticised 
or censured by government for 
not preparing a First 
Consideration Report when the 
need to do so is clearly set out 
by the Environment Act 2021. 

 
The preferred option is Option 1: Cabinet approves the actions set out in ‘Meeting the 
Biodiversity Duty – First Considerations’ (Appendix 1 to this report) to ensure that it can 
demonstrate that it has taken appropriate action to address new Biodiversity Duty 
obligations introduce by Environment Act 2021. In doing so the Council will have set 
itself a clear set of actions that should enable it to demonstrate that it has acted 
responsibly and appropriately to address the new Biodiversity Duty introduced by the 
Environment Act whilst also demonstrating actions to address its own declaration of an 
Ecological Emergency. 
 
Councillor Ainscough proposed, seconded by Councillor Dowding:- 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Cabinet approves the actions set out in ‘Meeting the Biodiversity Duty – 

First Considerations’ report to ensure that the City Council can demonstrate that 
it intends to take appropriate actions to address the enhanced Biodiversity Duty 
obligations introduced by Environment Act 2021. 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The decision is consistent with the Council Plan:  The objectives of the report support 
and complement The Council Plan’s Ambition 1.4 “Respecting Nature” on Ecology & 
Biodiversity to “increase biodiversity, protect our district’s unique ecology and ensure the 
habitat provided for wildlife is maintained”.  
 
The decision is also consistent with the Planning & Climate Change Service Business 
Plan 2024-2025:  The objectives of the report support and complement the Service 
Business Plan objective 1.4 on Respecting Nature. This sets Service priorities aligned 



CABINET 4TH JUNE 2024 
 

with the Council Plan that aim to integrate the new Biodiversity Officer role into service 
to help deliver net gains across the district. 

  
8 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Phillip Black) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive that provided Cabinet with an update 
on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic Risk Register.   
 
During consideration of this report clarification was sought with regard to a risk within the 
exempt appendix and with the agreement of the meeting Cabinet excluded the press 
and public whilst the Chief Executive provided that clarification.  The press were then re-
admitted to the meeting. 
 
As the report was for noting no options were provided. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That the updated Strategic Risk Registers for Q3 and Q4 23/24, as appended to the 
report be noted. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Council have a Risk Management Policy, which is written to provide guidance on 
the management of risk. Risk Management is identified in the Council Plan 2024-27. 

  
9 PROJECTS AND PERFORMANCE: Q4 2023-24  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive that provided an update on 
performance and projects during quarter four of 2023 - 24 (January - March 2024). 
 
As the report was for commenting and noting no options were provided. 
 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Monitoring of strategic projects and key performance indicators provides a link between 
the Council Plan 24-27 by providing progress updates. 

  
 
 
 

  

 Chair 



CABINET 4TH JUNE 2024 
 

 

(The meeting ended at 7.06 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON THURSDAY 6 JUNE 2024 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
 FRIDAY 14 JUNE, 2024.   
 
 

 


